

DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP

(Buyer's Brokerage Firm to Buyer) (As required by the Civil Code) (C.A.R. Form AD, Revised 12/18)

(If checked) This form is being provided in connection with a transaction for a leasehold interest exceeding one year as per Civil Code section 2079.13(j), (k) and (l).

When you enter into a discussion with a real estate agent regarding a real estate transaction, you should from the outset understand what type of agency relationship or representation you wish to have with the agent in the transaction.

SELLER'S AGENT

A Seller's agent under a listing agreement with the Seller acts as the agent for the Seller only. A Seller's agent or a subagent of that agent has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Seller: A Fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Seller.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

- (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
- (b) A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

BUYER'S AGENT

A Buyer's agent can, with a Buyer's consent, agree to act as agent for the Buyer only. In these situations, the agent is not the Seller's agent, even if by agreement the agent may receive compensation for services rendered, either in full or in part from the Seller. An agent acting only for a Buyer has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Buyer. A fiduciary duty of ulmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Buyer.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

- (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
- (b) A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

AGENT REPRESENTING BOTH SELLER AND BUYER

A real estate agent, either acting directly or through one or more salespersons and broker associates, can legally be the agent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer.

In a dual agency situation, the agent has the following affirmative obligations to both the Seller and the Buyer:

- (a) A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in the dealings with either the Seller or the Buyer.
- (b) Other duties to the Seller and the Buyer as stated above in their respective sections.

In representing both Seller and Buyer, a dual agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party confidential information, including, but not limited to, facts relating to either the Buyer's or Seller's financial position, motivations, bargaining position, or other personal information that may impact price, including the Seller's willingness to accept a price less than the listing price or the Buyer's willingness to pay a price greater than the price offered.

SELLER AND BUYER RESPONSIBILITIES

Either the purchase agreement or a separate document will contain a confirmation of which agent is representing you and whether that agent is representing you exclusively in the transaction or acting as dual agent. Please pay attention to that confirmation to make sure it accurately reflects your understanding of your agent's role.

The above duties of the agent in a real estate transaction do not relieve a Seller or Buyer from the responsibility to protect his or her own interests. You should carefully read all agreements to assure that they adequately express your understanding of the transaction. A real estate agent is a person qualified to advise about real estate. If legal or tax advice is desired, consult a competent professional.

If you are a Buyer, you have the duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including as to those facts about the property which are known to you or within your diligent attention and observation.

Both Sellers and Buyers should strongly consider obtaining tax advice from a competent professional because the federal and state tax consequences of a transaction can be complex and subject to change.

Throughout your real property transaction you may receive more than one disclosure form, depending upon the number of agents assisting in the transaction. The law requires each agent with whom you have more than a casual relationship to present you with this disclosure form. You should read its contents each time it is presented to you, considering the relationship between you and the real estate agent in your specific transaction. This disclosure form includes the provisions of Sections 2079.13 to 2079.24, inclusive, of the Civil Code set forth on page 2. Read it carefully. I/WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE AND THE PORTIONS OF THE CIVIL CODE PRINTED ON THE BACK (OR A SEPARATE PAGE).

| Buyer Seiler Landlord Tenant Buyer Seiler Landlord Tenant | d Capital, LLC and/or assignee | Date August 12, 2019 Date August 723 2019 |
|--|--------------------------------|--|
| Agent | DR. | Date _ A 7 25 2019_ |
| By(Salesperson or Broker-Associate, if ar | DRF Lic # | Date |

© 1991-2018, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.

AD REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 1 OF 2)

DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 1 OF 2)

CBRE, Inc. 234 S. Brand Bivd., Suite 800 Glendale, CA 91204

dale, CA 91204 Phone: (818)502-5744 Fax:
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 16070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

5733 Sheila St

CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 2079.13 - 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FRONT)

2079.13. As used in Sections 2079.7 and 2079.14 to 2079.24, inclusive, the following terms have the following meanings: (a) "Agent" means a person acting under provisions of Title 9 (commencing with Section 2295) in a real property transaction, and includes a person who is licensed as a real estate broker under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10130) of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code, and under whose license a listing is executed or an offer to purchase is obtained. The agent in the real property transaction bears responsibility for that agent's salespersons or broker associates who perform as agents of the agent. When a salesperson or broker associate owes a duty to any principal, or to any buyer or seller who is not a principal, in a real property transaction, that duty is equivalent to the duty owed to that party by the broker for whom the salesperson or broker associate functions. (b) "Buyer" means a transferee in a real property transaction, and includes a person who executes an offer to purchase real property from a seller through an agent, (b) Buyer means a transferee in a real property transaction, and includes a person who executes an offer to purchase real property from a setter through an agent, or who seeks the services of an agent in more than a casual, transitory, or preliminary manner, with the object of entering into a real property transaction. "Buyer" includes vendee or lessee of real property. (c) "Commercial real property" means all real property in the state, except (1) single-family residential real property. (2) dwelling units made subject to Chapter 2 (commercial real property means all real property in the state, except (1) single-family residential real property. (5) a recreational vehicle, as defined in Section 799.29. (d) "Dual agent" means an agent acting, either directly or through a salesperson or broker associate, as agent for both the seller and the buyer in a real property transaction. (e) "Listing agreement" means a written contract between a seller of real property and an agent, which has a seller of real property and an agent, but which has a seller of real property and an agent. for both the seller and the buyer in a real property transaction. (e) "Listing agreement" means a written contract between a seller of real property and an agent, by which the agent has been authorized to sell the real property or to find or obtain a buyer, including rendering other services for which a real estate license is required to the seller pursuant to the terms of the agreement. (f) "Seller's agent" means a person who has obtained a listing of real property to act as an agent for compensation.(g) "Listing price" is the amount expressed in dollars specified in the listing for which the seller is willing to sell the real property through the seller's agent. (h) "Offering price" is the amount expressed in dollars specified in an offer to purchase for which the buyer is willing to buy the real property. (i) "Offer to purchase" means a written contract executed by a buyer acting through a buyer's agent that becomes the contract for the sale of the real property upon acceptance by the seller. (j) "Real property" means any estate specified by subdivision (1) or (2) of Section 761 in property, and includes (1) single-family residential property, (2) multiunit residential property with more than four dwelling units, (3) commercial real property, (4) vacant land, (5) a ground lease coupled with improvements, or (6) a manufactured home as defined in Section 18007 of the Health and Safety Code, or a mobilehome as defined in Section 18008 of the Health and Safety Code, or a manufactured home as defined in Section 18007 of the Health and Safety Code, or a mobilehome as defined in Section 18008 of the Health and Safety Code, when offered for sale or sold through an agent pursuant to the authority contained in Section 10131.6 of the Business and Professions Code. (k) "Real property transaction" means a transaction for the sale of real property in which an agent is retained by a buyer, seller, or both a buyer and seller to act in that transaction, and includes a listing or an offer to purchase. (I) "Sell," "sale," or "sold" refers to a transaction for the transfer of real property from the seller to the buyer and includes exchanges of real property between the seller and buyer, transactions for the creation of a real property sales contract within the meaning of Section 2985, and transactions for the creation of a leasehold exceeding one year's duration. (m) "Seller" means the transferor in a real property transaction and includes an owner who lists real property with an agent, whether or not a transfer results, or who receives an offer to purchase real property of which he or she is the owner from an agent on behalf of another.
Seller' includes both a vendor and a lessor of real property. (n) "Buyer's agent" means an agent who represents a buyer in a real property transaction.

2079.14. A seller's agent and buyer's agent shall provide the seller and buyer in a real property transaction with a copy of the disclosure form specified in Section 2079.16, and shall obtain a signed acknowledgment of receipt from that seller and buyer, except as provided in Section 2079.15, as follows: (a) The seller's agent, if

any, shall provide the disclosure form to the seller prior to entering into the listing agreement. (b) The buyer's agent shall provide the disclosure form to the buyer as soon as practicable prior to execution of the buyer's offer to purchase. If the offer to purchase is not prepared by the buyer's agent, the buyer's agent shall present the disclosure form to the buyer not later than the next business day after receiving the offer to purchase from the buyer.

2079.15. In any circumstance in which the seller or buyer refuses to sign an acknowledgment of receipt pursuant to Section 2079.14, the agent shall set forth, sign,

and date a written declaration of the facts of the refusal.

2079.16 Reproduced on Page 1 of this AD form.

2079.17(a) As soon as practicable, the buyer's agent shall disclose to the buyer and seller whether the agent is acting in the real property transaction as the buyer's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and the seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller, the buyer, and the buyer's agent prior to or coincident with execution of that contract by the buyer and the seller, respectively. (b) As soon as practicable, the seller's agent shall disclose to the seller whether the seller's agent is acting in the real property transaction as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller and the seller's agent prior to or coincident with the execution of that contract by the seller. CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are confirmed for this transaction:

| Seller's Brokerage FirmDO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY | License Number |
|--|----------------|
| Is the broker of (check one): the seller, or both the buyer and seller, (dual agent) | |
| Seller's AgentDO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY | License Number |
| is (check one): the Seller's Agent. (salesperson or broker associate) both the Buyer's and Seller's Agent. (dual | scent) |
| BUYERS Brokerage Firm DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY | License Number |
| is the broker of (check one): the buyer, or both the buyer and seller, (dual agent) | |
| Buyer's AgentDO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY | License Number |
| Is (check one): the Buyer's Agent. (salesperson or broker associate) both the Buyer's and Seller's Agent. (dual | anent/ |

(d) The disclosures and confirmation required by this section shall be in addition to the disclosure required by Section 2079.14. An agent's duty to provide disclosure and confirmation of representation in this section may be performed by a real estate salesperson or broker associate affiliated with that broker. 2079.18 (Repealed pursuant to AB-1289)

2079.19 The payment of compensation or the obligation to pay compensation to an agent by the seller or buyer is not necessarily determinative of a particular agency relationship between an agent and the seller or buyer. A listing agent and a selling agent may agree to share any compensation or commission paid, or any right to any compensation or commission for which an obligation arises as the result of a real estate transaction, and the terms of any such agreement shall not necessarily be determinative of a particular relationship.

necessarily be determinative of a particular relationship.

2079.20 Nothing in this article prevents an agent from selecting, as a condition of the agent's employment, a specific form of agency relationship not specifically prohibited by this article if the requirements of Section 2079.14 and Section 2079.17 are complied with.

2079.21 (a) A dual agent may not, without the express permission of the seller, disclose to the buyer any confidential information obtained from the seller. (b) A dual agent may not, without the express permission of the buyer, disclose to the seller any confidential information obtained from the buyer. (c) "Confidential information" means facts relating to the client's financial position, motivations, bargaining position, or other personal information that may impact price, such as the seller is willing to accept a price less than the listing price or the buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the price offered. (d) This section does not after in any way the duty or responsibility of a dual agent to any principal with respect to confidential information other than price.

2079.22 Nothing in this article precludes a seller's agent from also being a buyer's agent. If a seller or buyer in a transaction chooses to not be represented by an agent, that does not, of itself, make that agent a dual agent.

agent, that does not, or user, make that agent a don agent.

2079.23 A contract between the principal and agent may be modified or altered to change the agency relationship at any time before the performance of the act which is the object of the agency with the written consent of the parties to the agency relationship.

2079.24 Nothing in this article shall be construed to either diminish the duty of disclosure owed buyers and sellers by agents and their associate licensees.

subagents, and employees or to relieve agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees from liability for their conduct in connection with acts governed by this article or for any breach of a fiduciary duty or a duty of disclosure.

© 1991-2018, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020





WIRE FRAUD AND ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form WFA, Revised 12/17)

Property Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040

("Property").

WIRE FRAUD AND ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS ADVISORY:

The ability to communicate and conduct business electronically is a convenience and reality in nearly all parts of our lives. At the same time, it has provided hackers and scammers new opportunities for their criminal activity. Many businesses have been victimized and the real estate business is no exception.

While wiring or electronically transferring funds is a welcome convenience, we all need to exercise extreme caution. Emails attempting to induce fraudulent wire transfers have been received and have appeared to be legitimate. Reports indicate that some hackers have been able to intercept emailed transfer instructions, obtain account information and, by altering some of the data, redirect the funds to a different account. It also appears that some hackers were able to provide false phone numbers for verifying the wiring or funds transfer instructions. In those cases, the victim called the number provided to confirm the instructions, and then unwittingly authorized a transfer to somewhere or someone other than the intended recipient.

ACCORDINGLY, YOU ARE ADVISED:

- 1. Obtain phone numbers and account numbers only from Escrow Officers, Property Managers, or Landlords at the beginning of the transaction.
- 2. DO NOT EVER WIRE OR ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFER FUNDS PRIOR TO CALLING TO CONFIRM THE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS. ONLY USE A PHONE NUMBER YOU WERE PROVIDED PREVIOUSLY. Do not use any different phone number or account number included in any emailed transfer instructions.
- 3. Orally confirm the transfer instruction is legitimate and confirm the bank routing number, account numbers and other codes before taking steps to transfer the funds.
- 4. Avoid sending personal information in emails or texts. Provide such information in person or over the telephone directly to the Escrow Officer, Property Manager, or Landlord.
- 5. Take steps to secure the system you are using with your email account. These steps include creating strong passwords, using secure WiFi, and not using free services.

If you believe you have received questionable or suspicious wire or funds transfer instructions, immediately notify your bank, and the other party, and the Escrow Office, Landlord, or Property Manager. The sources below, as well as others, can also provide information:

Federal Bureau of Investigation: https://www.fbi.gov/; the FBI's IC3 at www.ic3.gov; or 310-477-6565

National White Collar Crime Center: http://www.nw3c.org/

On Guard Online: https://www.onguardonline.gov/

NOTE: There are existing alternatives to electronic and wired fund transfers such as cashier's checks. By signing below, the undersigned acknowledge that each has read, understands and has received a copy of this Wire Fraud and Electronic Funds Transfer Advisory.

| copy of this wife I saud and Electronic Lauds 119 | inster Advisory. |
|--|--|
| Buyer/Tenant | Oak Road Capital, LLC and/or assignee Date August 12, 2015 |
| Buyer/Tenant | Date |
| Seller/Landlord Edger Com | The City of Commerce and/or assignee Date 8/22119 |
| Seller/Landlord | Date |
| THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION O ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A RETRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPThis form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with | F REALTORSO, NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF |

a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 WFA REVISED 12/17 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

WIRE FRAUD AND ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER ADVISORY (WFA PAGE 1 OF 1)



CBRE, Inc. 234 S. Brand Bivd., Suite 800 Glendale, CA 91204
Phone: (818)502-6744
Edward Matevesian
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com



COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

(NON-RESIDENTIAL) (C.A.R. Form CPA, Revised 12/18)

Date Prepared: 08/08/2019

| 1. | | FER: |
|--------------|-------|---|
| | A. | THIS IS AN OFFER FROM Oak Road Capital, LLC and/or assignee ("Buyer"). Individual(s), A Corporation, A Partnership, An LLC, An LLP, or Other |
| | | ☐ Individual(s), ☐ A Corporation, ☐ A Partnership, ☒ An LLC, ☐ An LLP, or ☐ Other |
| | В. | THE REAL PROPERTY to be acquired is 5733 Shella St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd. , situated in |
| | | Commerce (City), Los Angeles (County), California, 90040 (Zio Code), Assessor's Parcel No: 6334-006-039; ("Property"), |
| | C. | THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Six Million, Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 6334-008-038 |
| | _ | Dollars \$6,250,000.00 |
| | D. | CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on X See Addendum No. 1 (date) (or Days After Acceptance). Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement. |
| _ | E. | Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement. |
| 2. | AG | ENCY: |
| | A. | DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a X "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relationships" (C.A.R. |
| | _ | Form AD) |
| | В. | CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are confirmed for this transaction: |
| | | Seller's Brokerage Firm CBRE, Inc. License Number 00409987 Is the broker of (check one): the seller, or the buyer and seller. (dual agent) |
| | | is the broker of (check one): [] the seller, or [X] both the buyer and seller. (dual agent) |
| | | Seller's Agent <u>Edward Matevosian</u> License Number <u>01358783</u> Is (check one): the Seller's Agent. (salesperson or broker associate) \(\overline{X} \) both the Buyer's and Seller's Agent. (dual agent) |
| | | is (check one): [] the Seller's Agent. (salesperson or broker associate) [X] both the Buyer's and Seller's Agent. (dual agent) |
| | | Panada Prokomas Elem |
| | | Buyer's Brokerage Firm License Number |
| | | |
| | | Is (check one): the Buyer's Agent. (salesperson or broker associate) License Number License Number Is (check one): the Buyer's Agent. (dual agent) |
| | C | POTENTIAL I V COMPETING BUYERS AND SELL EDS. The Section of Droker associate) X3 both the Buyers and Sellers Agent. (dual agent) |
| | ٠. | POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a 2 *Possible Representation of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent* (C.A.R. Form PRBS). |
| 3 | FIN | ANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder. |
| • | Δ. | INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of |
| | • | (1) Buyer Direct Deposit: Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Escrow Holder by electronic funds |
| | | transfer, Cashier's check, personal check, other within 3 business days |
| | | after Acceptance (or |
| | OR | (2) Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or |
| | | to the agent submitting the offer (or to |
| | | to the agent submitting the offer (or to), made payable to The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited |
| | | with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or). |
| | | Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy. |
| | (No | te: Initial and increased deposit checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log.) |
| | В. | INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of\$ |
| | | within Days After Acceptance (or |
| | | If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased |
| | | deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form |
| | _ | RID) at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder. |
| | C. | ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on |
| | | Buyer obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to |
| | | this offer or Buyer shall, within 3(or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such verification. |
| | D. | LOAN(S): |
| | | (1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of |
| | | This loan will be conventional financing OR Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed |
| | | financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), subject to financing, Other This |
| | | loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed% or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not |
| | | to exceed%. Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed% of the loan amount. |
| | | (2) SECOND LOAN in the amount of |
| | | This loan will be conventional financing OR Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed |
| | | financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), subject to financing Other This loan shall be at a |
| | | fixed rate not to exceed% or, _ an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed%. |
| | | Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed % of the loan amount. |
| | E. | ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS: |
| | | |
| | F. | BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE in the amount of \$ 6,150,000.00 |
| | _ | to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder instructions. |
| | G. | PURCHASE-PRICE (TOTAL): |
| | | |
| © 201 | 8, Ca | Ilifornia Adecoratish of REALTORS®. Inc. |
| CPA | REV | 1SED 12/18 (PAGE 1 OF 11) |
| CRRF | les s | COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CPA PAGE 1 OF 11) |
| Edwar | d Mau | 34 S. Brand Bivd., Suite 800 Glendale, CA 91204 Phone: (818)502-6744 Fax: 5733 Sheila St vessian Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com |

| Pro | open | ty Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Con | m | erce, CA | 90040 | Date: August 8, 2019 |
|------|--|--|----------------|--------------------------|---------------------|--|
| | H. | VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COST 3J(1)) shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver | rs to | : Buyer (o Seller wri | r Buyer's lender | r or loan broker nursuant to paragraph |
| | | costs. ([[ventication attached.) | | | | • |
| | I. | APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreer Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the property by a license or certified appraiser at no less than the property by a license of the property by the | 10 | DUITCHAGA | nrica Ruvar ch | vall as enocified in personnel 440/0\ |
| | J. | LOAN TERMS: | ree | ement with | hin 17 (or |) Days After Acceptance. |
| | | (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Ac | ce | ptance, B | uyer shall Delive | er to Seller a letter from Buyer's lender |
| | | or loan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's | W | ritten app | lication and cr | edit report, Buyer is prequalified or |
| | | preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If a prequalification or preapproval letter shall be based on the qualification of preapproval letter shall be based on the qualification of preapproval letter shall be based on the qualification of the present of the pr | at I) alife | / loan spe ving rate | act the initial lea | aph 3D is an adjustable rate loan, the |
| | | (2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in | ac | ood faith to | o obtain the dea | signated Inanie). Buyoda qualification |
| | | ior me logit(s) specified above is a contingency of this Adle | em | ient linies | s otherwise ann | eed in writing. If there is no approing! |
| | | Contingency of the appraisal contingency has been waived or | rai | moved th | en failure of the | Droporty to approise at the aurabase |
| | | price does not entitle Buyer to exercise the cancellation right for the specified loan. Buyers contract all obligations operations | P | ursuant to | the loan contin | ngency if Buyer is otherwise qualified |
| | | for the specified toan. Buyer's contractual obligations regarding contingencies of this Agreement. | ıg | deposit, t | palance of dowr | n payment and closing costs are not |
| | | (3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL: | | | | |
| | | Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as sp | ec | ified in pa | ragraph 18, in w | riting, remove the loan contingency or |
| | | cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, ruthe appraisal contingency. | en | noval of th | ne Ioan continge | ency shall not be deemed removal of |
| | | (4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specific | 20 | l ahova ie | NOT a continu | annu af this Assessment of Division to the |
| | | not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase | th | e Propert | v. Seller may b | ancy of this Agreement. If Buyer does |
| | | iogai femedies. | | | | |
| | | (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Bu | Jy€ | r, from ar | ny source, for cl | osing or other costs that is agreed to |
| | | by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buy Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) Credit and (ii) in the absence of a constant with the contractual Credit. | Ar | s lender | It the total credi | it allowed by Directa lander (# seden |
| | | Order's and (ii) in the absence of a separate Mitten soleemen | ת ז | etween th | na Partiae thoro | s chall he no cutemetic ediustment to |
| | ., | mie brildigse blice in liigke ib fol fue dilleteuce between the (| ``റ | ntractual (| Cradit and tha L | ander Allewahle Condit |
| | K. | BOYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's re | or | esentation | of the type of i | financing englified /including but not |
| | | limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance or financing specified in this Assessment Sellies by the company of the com | വ | Ningent A | r non-contingen | tions) Collar has agreed to a service |
| | | miduoling specified in this Agreement, Seller has no obligation to | n n | monerale | with Ruyare affe | arte to obtain any financian athacther |
| | | mar specified in the Whiselitelit and the availability of any sho | h: | altemate f | financina dope r | not excuse Buver from the obligation |
| 4. | SAI | to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this LE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY: | Αç | jreement. | | , |
| ٠. | A. | This Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing are NOT | Г ~ | ontingent | unan tha cala - | |
| OR | В. | The variation and payer a splitty to opigity little cities of | on | bnungent linaent un | upon the sale of n | of any property owned by Buyer. |
| | | " are attached addeniatiff (C.A.R. FOIR) COP). | | - | | reporty extrict by boyer as specified |
| 5. | | DENDA AND ADVISORIES: ADDENDA: | _ | | | |
| | Λ. | Back Up Offer Addendum (C.A.R. Form BUO) | X | Addendu | <u>ım # 1 (C.</u> | A.R. Form ADM) |
| | | Septic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. Fo | _ | Court Co | onfirmation Adde | endum (C.A.R. Form CCA) |
| | | Short Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA) | | Other | | |
| | R | BUYER AND SELLER ADVISORIES: | Ξ | | | |
| | - . | Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PA) | × | Buyers I | nspection Advis | sory (C.A.R. Form BIA) |
| | • | Trust Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA) | 누 | DEC Ad | visory (C.A.R. F | eller Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA) |
| | | Short Sale Information and Advisory (C.A.R. Form SSIA) | | Other | VISOIY (C.A.R. F | om REO) |
| 6. | OTH | IER TERMS: | _ | TO BILOT | | |
| | | 6 | | | | |
| 7. | ALL | OCATION OF COSTS | _ | | | |
| | A. | INSPECTIONS, REPORTS AND CERTIFICATES: Unless other | 9 TV | vise agree | ed in writing thi | is naragraph only determines who is |
| | | | | | | |
| | (1) Buyer M Seller shall now for a natural boxest sone disclared and dis | | | | | |
| | (1) Buyer Seller shall pay for a natural hazard zone disclosure report, including tax environmental Other: prepared by Seller shall pay for the following Report prepared by | | | | | |
| | | prepared by | _ | | | |
| | | (3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report | _ | | | |
| | | 0 | _ | | | • |
| Buye | r's Ini | itials (DA) | | | <u></u> | |
| .,- | - •••• | | | | Seller's Initials | Chu C |

| Pr | open | Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040 Date: August 8, 2019 GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS AND RETROFIT: | | | |
|---|--------|---|--|--|--|
| | ٥. | 1) X Buyer Seller shall pay for smoke alarm and carbon monoxide device installation and water heater bracing, if required | | | |
| | | by Law. Prior to Close Of Escrow ("COE"). Seller shall provide Buver written statement(s) of compliance in accordance | | | |
| with state and local Law, unless Seller is exempt. | | | | | |
| | | (i) X Buyer Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minimum mandatory government inspections and reports if required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law. | | | |
| | | (ii) X Buyer Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minimum mandatory government retrofit standards | | | |
| required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law, whether the work is required to be completed before | | | | | |
| | | (iii) Buyer shall be provided, within the time specified in paragraph 18A, a copy of any required government conducted or point-of-sale inspection report prepared pursuant to this Agreement or in anticipation of this sale of the Property. | | | |
| | C. | ESCROW AND TITLE: | | | |
| | | 1) (a) X Buyer X Seller shall pay escrow fee to be evenly split 50/50 | | | |
| | | (b) Escrow Holder shall be Capital Trust Escrow / Hami Gabayan (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign and return Escrow Holder's general provisions. | | | |
| | | 2) (a) Buyer X Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy specified in paragraph 17E | | | |
| | | (D) Owners title policy to be issued by Chicago Title / Anthony Santillo | | | |
| | D. | (Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer's lender, unless otherwise agreed in writing.) OTHER COSTS: | | | |
| | - | 1) Buyer XI Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee | | | |
| | | 1) Buyer X Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee 2) Buyer X Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee | | | |
| | | 3) Duyei [] Selier Shall pay Owners' Association ("OA") transfer fee N/A | | | |
| | | A Solici stigil has on leas for preparito all adcontients required to be delivered by Civil Civile 24772 | | | |
| | | 5) Buyer Seller shall pay OA fees for preparing all documents other than those required by Civil Code §4525. 8) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee. | | | |
| | | 7) Buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee N/A Buyer Seller shall pay for N/A | | | |
| | | B) Buyer Seller shall pay for N/A Buyer Seller shall pay for N/A | | | |
| 8. | ITE | S INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM SALE: | | | |
| | A. | IOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Items listed as included or excluded in the MLS, fivers or marketing materials are not | | | |
| | | ictuded in the purchase price of excluded from the sale unless specified in paragraph 8 B. C or D. | | | |
| | В. | TEMS INCLUDED IN SALE: 1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the Property; | | | |
| | | EXISTING electrical mechanical lighting, plumbing and heating fixtures, ceiling fans, fireplaceinserts, gas logs and grates, solar | | | |
| | | power systems, built-in appliances, window and door screens, awnings, shutters, window coverings, attached floor coverings | | | |
| terevisionantennas, satellitedisnes, air coolers/conditioners000/spaequipment garagedoor openers/comptrols | | | | | |
| | | ground landscaping, trees/shrubs, water features and fountains, water softeners, water purifiers, security systems/alarms. A complete inventory of all personal property of Seller currently used in the operation of the Property and included in the | | | |
| | | purchase price shall be delivered to Buyer within the time specified in paragraph 18A | | | |
| | | Seller represents that all items included in the purchase price are, unless otherwise specified or identified pursuant to 8B(7). | | | |
| | | owned by Seller. Within the time specified in paragraph 18A, Seller shall give Buyer a list of fixtures not owned by Seller. | | | |
| | | 5) Seller shall deliver title to the personal property by Bill of Sale, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, and without seller warranty of condition regardless of value. | | | |
| | | s) As additional security for any note in favor of Seller for any part of the purchase price. Ruyer shall execute a LCC-1 | | | |
| | | rinducing statement to be filled with the Secretary of State, covering the personal property included in the purchase | | | |
| | | replacement thereof, and insurance proceeds. ') LEASED OR LIENED ITEMS AND SYSTEMS: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 18A, (i) disclose to Buyer if | | | |
| | | any item or system specified in paragraph 8B or otherwise included in the sale is leased or not owned by Seller or | | | |
| | | specifically subject to a lien or other encumbrance, and (ii) Deliver to Ruyer all written materials (such as lease, warranty, etc.) | | | |
| | | concerning any such item. Buyer's ability to assume any such lease, or willingness to accept the Property subject to any such lien or encumbrance, is a contingency in favor of Buyer and Seller as specified in paragraph 18B and C. | | | |
| | C. | EMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE: Unless otherwise specified, the following items are excluded from sale: | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Đ. | THER ITEMS: | | | |
| | |) Existing integrated phone and automation systems, including necessary components such as intranet and Internet- | | | |
| | | commediad naroware or devices, control units (other than non-dedicated mobile devices, electronics and computers) and | | | |
| 9. | CLC | applicable software, permissions, passwords, codes and access information, are (are NOT) included in the sale. | | | |
| | A. | eller-occupiedor vacant property; Possessionshall be delivered to Buyer (i) at 6 PM or (AMC PM) on the date of | | | |
| B. Seller Remaining in Possession After Close Of Escrow; If Seller has the right to remain in possession after Close Of Escrow. | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | _ | ai property, and (iii) boyer is advised to consult with Buyers lender shout the impact of Seller's accurance on Durane land | | | |
| | U. | enant Occupied Units: Possession and occupancy, subject to the rights of tenants under existing leases, shall be delivered Buyer on Close Of Escrow. | | | |
| P ine | ore i- | ~ 100 | | | |
| | | ED 12/18 (PAGE 3 OF 11) Seller's Initials () | | | |

Property Address: 5733 Shella St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040 Date: August 8, 2019

- D. At Close Of Escrow: (i) Seller assigns to Buyer any assignable warranty rights for items included in the sale; and (ii) Seller shall Deliver to Buyer available Copies of any such warranties. Brokers cannot and will not determine the assignability of any warranties.
- E. At Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing, Seller shall provide keys, passwords, codes and/or means to operate all locks, mailboxes, security systems, alarms, home automation systems and intranet and Internet-connected devices included in the purchase price, and garage door openers. If the Property is a condominium or located in a common interest subdivision, Buyer may be required to pay a deposit to the Owners' Association ("OA") to obtain keys to accessible OA facilities.
- Buyer may be required to pay a deposit to the Owners' Association ("OA") to obtain keys to accessible OA facilities.

 10. SECURITYDEPOSITS:Securitydeposits, if any, to the extent they have not been applied by Sellerin accordance with any rental agreement and current Law, shall be transferred to Buyer on Close Of Escrow. Seller shall notify each tenant, in compliance with the Civil Code.
- 11. SELLER DISCLOSURES:
 - A. NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURES: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 18, if required by Law: (i) Deliver to Buyer earthquake guides (and questionnaire) and environmental hazards booklet; (ii) even if exempt from the obligation to provide an NHD, disclose if the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; State Fire Responsibility Area; Earthquake Fault Zone; Seismic Hazard Zone; and (liii) disclose any other zone as required by Law and provide any other information required for those zones.
 - B. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES: Within the time specified in paragraph 18, Seller shall Deliver to Buyer, in writing, the following disclosures, documentation and information:
 - (1) RENTAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS: (i) All current leases, rental agreements, service contracts, and other agreements pertaining to the operation of the Property; and (II) a rental statement including names of tenants, rental rates, period of rental, date of last rent increase, security deposits, rental concessions, rebates, or other benefits, if any, and a list of delinquent rents and their duration. Seller represents that no tenant is entitled to any concession, rebate, or other benefit, except as set forth in these documents.
 - (2) INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENTS: The books and records, including a statement of income and expense for the 12 months preceding Acceptance. Seller represents that the books and records are those maintained in the ordinary and normal course of business, and used by Seller in the computation of federal and state income tax returns.
 - (3) TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES: (If checked) Tenant estoppel certificates (C.A.R. Form TEC) completed by Seller or Seller's agent, and signed by tenants, acknowledging: (i) that tenants' rental or lease agreements are unmodified and in full force and effect (or if modified, stating all such modifications); (ii) that no lessor defaults exist; and (iii) stating the amount of any prepaid rent or security deposit.
 - (4) SURVEYS, PLANS AND ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS: Copies of surveys, plans, specifications and engineering documents, if any, in Seller's possession or control.
 - (5) PERMITS: If in Seller's possession, Copies of all permits and approvals concerning the Property, obtained from any governmental entity, including, but not limited to, certificates of occupancy, conditional use permits, development plans, and licenses and permits pertaining to the operation of the Property.
 - (6) STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS: Any known structural additions or alterations to, or the installation, alteration, repair or replacement of, significant components of the structure(s) upon the Property.
 - (7) GOVERNMENTAL COMPLIANCE: Any improvements, additions, alterations or repairs made by Seller, or known to Seller to have been made, without required governmental permits, final inspections, and approvals.
 - (8) VIOLATION NOTICES: Any notice of violations of any Law filed or issued against the Property and actually known to Seller.
 - (9) WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING DEVICES: Section 1101.5 of the Civil Code, requires that by January 1, 2019, all multi-family residential and commercial real property be equipped with water-conserving plumbing devices. Seller shall disclose in writing whether the property includes any noncompliant plumbing fixtures. Seller may use C.A.R. Form SPQ or ESD. See C.A.R. Form WCMD for further information.
 - (10) MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS: Any of the following, if actually known to Seller: (i) any current pending lawsuit(s), investigation(s), inquiry(ies), action(s), or other proceeding(s) affecting the Property, or the right to use and occupy it; (ii) any unsatisfied mechanic's or materialman's lien(s) affecting the Property; and (iii) that any tenant of the Property is the subject of a bankruptcy.
 - C. WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph 18A, to avoid required withholding Seller shall Deliver to Buyer or qualified substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) and California withholding Law, (C.A.R. Form AS or QS).
 - D. NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINES: This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States Department of Transportation at http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further information about possible transmission pipelines near the Property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site.
 - E. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:
 - (1) SELLER HAS: 7 (or ___) Days After Acceptance to disclose to Buyer whether the Property is a condominium, or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision.
 - (2) If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision, Seller has 3 (or ____) Days After Acceptance to request from the OA (C.A.R. Form HOA1): (i) Copies of any documents required by Law; (ii) disclosure of any pending or anticipated claim or litigation by or against the OA; (iii) a statement containing the location and number of designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the most recent 12 months of OA minutes for regular and special meetings; and (v) the names and contact information of all OAs governing the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). Seller shall itemize and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the OA and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 18B(3). The Party specified in paragraph 7, as directed by escrow, shall deposit funds into escrow or direct to OA or management company to pay for apy-of the above.

Buyer's Initials

Seller's Initials (20)

CPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 4 OF 11)

cancel this Agreement.

12. | ENVIRONMENTAL SURVEY (If checked): Within

Property Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040

| 13. | SUBSEQUENT DISCLOSURES: In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affe | |
|-----|--|---------|
| | the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer of which | cung |
| | otherwise unaware, Seller shall promptly Deliver a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice in writing, covering those items. However, the control of the covering those items. | er is |
| | a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inaccuracies disclosed in reports ord | aver, |
| | and paid for by Buyer. | erea |
| 14. | CHANGES DURING ESCROW: | |
| | A. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller may only engage in the following acts, ("Proposed Changes"), subject to Buyer's rights in paragraph | |
| | (i) rent or lease any vacant unit or other part of the premises; (ii) alter, modify, or extend any existing rental or lease agreement; (iii) | 14B: |
| | into, alter, modify or extend any service contract(s); or (iv) change the status of the condition of the Property. | enter |
| | 3. (1) 7 (or) Days prior to any Proposed Changes, Seller shall Deliver written notice to Buyer of any Proposed Changes. | |
| | (2) Within 5 (or) Dave After receipt of cuch pation. Senior static Pation Proposed Changes. | |
| | (2) Within 5 (or) Days After receipt of such notice, Buyer, in writing, may give Seller notice of Buyer's objection to the Prop Changes in which case Seller shall not make the Proposed Changes. | osed |
| 15. | CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Helper otherwise expend in writing (1) | |
| | CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Power Investigation of the Condition of the Conditio | ın as |
| | of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and ground | ls, is |
| | o be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not including shall be removed by Close Of Escrow. | ed in |
| | A Solor shall within the time excited in the state of the | |
| | A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 18A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting | the |
| | Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law. | |
| | 3. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the property and, as specified in paragraph 18B, based upon information of the property and the prope | ation |
| | discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action. | |
| | Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. S | eller |
| | may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property | erty |
| 16 | improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued. | |
| 10. | BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY: | |
| | A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in | ı this |
| | paragraph and paragraph too. Wilnin the time specified in paragraph 188(1) Rilver shall have the right at Rilver avenue | .laaa |
| | otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but | t not |
| | minded to, the right to. (1) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards: (ii) inspect for wood destroying posts | and |
| | organisms. Any inspection for wood destroying pess and organisms shall be prepared by a registered Structural Dest Control com- | |
| | shall cover the main building and attached structures; may cover detached structures; shall NOT include water tests of shower pan | s on |
| | apper level units unless the owners of property below the snower consent shall NOT include roof coverings and if the Bronach is a | |
| | in a condominate of other continon interest subdivision, the inspection shall include only the separate interest and any evaluation | |
| | areas being transferred, and Stratt NOT include common areas; and shall include a report ("Deet Control Deport") showing the Spatial | |
| | the company which shall be separated into sections for evident intestation or infections (Section 1) and for conditions likely to | |
| | microstruction (Section 2), (iii) review the registered sex oriender database. (iv) confirm the incurability of Divisional the Description | |
| | incidently the availability and cost of 1000 and life instrance. (A) takiem and seek annual of leases that may good to be assumed | ينط است |
| | Dayon, and (41) adually buyon as to any matter specified in the affached Hilver's Inspection Advisory (C A D. Earn DIA) Mathematical | 11 |
| | prior written consent, buyer shall heither make not cause to be made: (i) invasive or destructive Ruyer investigations expect for mini- | |
| | invasive testing required to prepare a Pest Control Report: or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or reging inspections | or or |
| | government amployee, unless required by Law | |
| | Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (ii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iiii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iiiiiii) as specified in paragraph 18B, complete Buyer shall (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii | uyer |
| | investigations and dittief fellitore tile contingency of cancel inis Admement, and (ii) dive Seller, at no cost, complete Costee a | fall |
| | The supplied to the control of the c | |
| | . Seller shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's investigations and through the date possession | n is |
| | | |
| | Buyer Indemnity and seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repa | ir all |
| | and the complex of the most graph and the most graph and the most graph and the complex and the complex demonds | |
| | and costs, buyer strail carry, or buyer shall require anyone acting on River's behalf to carry, policies of liability workers as managed anyone acting on River's behalf to carry, policies of liability workers as managed anyone acting on River's behalf to carry, policies of liability workers as managed anyone acting on River's behalf to carry, policies of liability workers as managed anyone acting on River's behalf to carry, policies of liability workers as managed anyone acting on River's behalf to carry, policies of liability workers are managed anyone. | امست |
| | outer applicable insulative, determined and projecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or proporty accurate during any principles. | |
| | invostigations of work dutie of the Property at Briver's different many to Close Of Economy Collectic additional that contain many and an action and a second contains a second | |
| | anorace delicit by recording a Notice of Non-Responsibility (CAR Form NNR) for River Investigations and work done on the December 1 | tvat |
| 47 | To be a section. Doy of a congations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement | ., |
| | TILE AND VESTING: | |
| | Within the time specified in paragraph 18, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). | The |
| | Township troport is only all olici by the big insuler to issue a bolicy of the incursors and may not contain according to the contain according to | 141 - |
| | Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement | as |
| | | |

survey report paid for and obtained by Buyer Seller. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 18, remove this contingency or

Buyer's Initials

completed Statement of Information.

Seller has agreed to remove in writing.

Seller's Initials

record or not.

specified in paragraph 18B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a

B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which

C. Within the time specified in paragraph 18A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of

Date: August 8, 2019

Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall be provided a phase one environmental

Property Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040 Date: August 8, 2019

- D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.
- E. Buyer shall receive a standard coverage owners CLTA policy of title insurance. An ALTA policy or the addition of endorsements may provide greater coverage for Buyer. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder in writing and shall pay any increase in cost.
- 18. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).
 - A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or ____) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is responsible under paragraphs 5A, 6, 7, 8B(7), 11A, B, C, D and F, 12, 15A and 17A. Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.
 - BUYER HAS: 17 (or 120) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to:

 (i) complete all Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, lease documents to be assumed by Buyer pursuant to paragraph 8B(7) and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property.
 - (2) Within the time specified in paragraph 18B(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to (C.A.R. Form RRR) Buyer's requests.
 - (3) By the end of the time specified in paragraph 18B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in paragraph 18A, then Buyer has 5 (or ____) Days After Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in paragraph 18B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement.
 - (4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in paragraph 18B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to paragraph 18C, Buyer retains the right, in writing, to either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may not cancel this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 18C(1).
 - C. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:
 - (1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.
 - (2) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first delivering to Buyer a NBP, may cancel this Agreement if, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3A or 3B or if the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a letter as required by paragraph 3J(1); (iii) Deliver verification as required by paragraph 3C or 3H or if Seller reasonably disapproves of the verification provided by paragraph 3C or 3H; or (iv) In writing assume or accept leases or liens specified in 8B(7); (v) Sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by paragraphs 3B and 25B; or (vi) Provide evidence of authority to sign in a representative capacity as specified in paragraph 23. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.
 - D. NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM: The NBP or NSP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (iii) give the other Party at least 2 (or ___) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NSP may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time for the other Party to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in paragraph 18.
 - E. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (Iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.
 - F. CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). The DCE shall: (I) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (II) give the other Party at least 3 (or ______) Days After Delivery to close escrow. A DCE may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days Prior to the scheduled close of escrow.
 - G. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Except as specified below, release of funds will require mutual Signed release instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbitration award. If either Party fails to execute mutual instructions to cancel escrow, one Party may make a written demand to Escrow Holder for the deposit (C.A.R. Form BDRD or SDRD). Escrow Holder, upon receipt, shall promptly deliver notice of the demand to the other Party. If, within 10 Days After Escrow Holder's notice, the other Party does not object to the demand, Escrow Holder shall disburse the deposit to the Party making the demand. If Escrow Holder complies with the preceding process, each Party shall be deemed to have released Escrow Holder from any and all claims or liability related to the disbursal of the deposit. Escrow Holder, at its discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cancellation instructions. A Party may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign cancellation instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code §1057.3).

Buyer's Initials

CPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 6 OF 11)

Seller's Initials (()

Ê

| Property Address: 5733 Shella St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040 | Date: August 8, 2019 |
|--|----------------------|
|--|----------------------|

- 19. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.
- Close Of Escrow, NOTAS A CONTINGENCYOF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 15; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).
- 21. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, OA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplementaltax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer; and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

22. BROKERS:

- A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
- BROKERAGE: Neither Buyer nor Seller has utilized the services of, or for any other reason owes compensation to, a licensed real estate broker (individualor corporate), agent, finder, or other entity, other than as specified in this Agreement, in connection with any act relating to the Property, including, but not limited to, inquiries, introductions, consultations and negotiations leading to this Agreement. Buyer and Seller each agree to indemnify, defend, and hold the other, the Brokers specified herein and their agents, harmless from and against any costs, expenses or liability for compensation claimed inconsistent with the warranty and representations in this paragraph.
- C. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledgeand agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transactionentered into by Buyer or Seller, and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.
- 23. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 40 or 41 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on the Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual capacity, unless otherwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code §18100.5), letters testamentary, court order, power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).
- 24. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:
 - The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 4B, 5A, 6, 7, 10, 11D, 17, 18G, 21, 22A, 23, 24, 30, 38, 39, 41, 42 and paragraphD of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement (s) provided for in paragraph22A, or paragraphD of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 7C(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions. documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or __) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or HOA management company or others any fee required by paragraphs 7, 11 or elsewhere in this Agreement.

Buyer's Initials (CPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 7 OF 11) Seller's Initials (()



| D | | Address PRACE III As a reserve to the |
|------|-------------|--|
| Pro | ppert B. | y Address: <u>5733 Shella St. & 5736 E. Washington Bivd., Commerce, CA 90040</u> A Copy of this Agreement including any counter offer(s) and addenda shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days After Acceptance (or) Buyer and Seller authorize Economic |
| | | Acceptance (or). Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Holder to accept and rely on Copies and Signatures as defined in this Agreement as originals, to open escrow and for other |
| | | purposes of escrow. The validity of this Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escrow |
| | | Holder Signs this Agreement. Escrow Holder shall provide Seller's Statement of Information to Title company when received |
| | | from Seller. It Seller delivers an attidavit to Escrow Holder to satisfy Seller's FIRPTA obligation under paragraph 100. Escrow |
| | C | Holder shall deliver to Buyer a Qualified Substitute statement that complies with federal Law |
| | ٠. | Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 22A and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in |
| | | paragraph 22A, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to |
| | | ally united intutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the |
| | | written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement. |
| | D. | Upon receipt, Escrow Holder shall broker solder and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's deposit of funds pursuant to |
| | | paragraph 3A and 3D. Unce Escrow Holder Decomes aware of any of the following. Escrow Holder shall immediately notice all |
| | | Dionels, (i) ii Duvel's (initial di 200 2001/003) deposit is not made nureusot to this Agreement or is not good at time of deposit |
| | E. | with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be |
| | | delivered to Escrow ficiger within 3 Days after militial execution of the amendment |
| 25. | RE | MEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CONTRACT: |
| | A. | Any clause added by the Parties specifying a remedy (such as release or forfeiture of deposit or making a deposit |
| | | non-refundable) for failure of Buyer to complete the purchase in violation of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid unless the clause independently satisfies the statutory liquidated damages requirements set forth in the Civil Code. |
| | B. | LIQUIDATEDDAMAGES:If Buyerfails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Sellershall retain, as |
| | | inquidatecoamages,inedepositactuallypaid.BuyerandSelleragreethatthisamountisa reasonahicsumgiyonthat |
| | | ILIS IMPRACTICADE EXTREME IVOITICUITO ESTABLISIT DE AMOUNTOF da managethat would actually be suffered by Collegia |
| | | the event buyer were to preachtnis Agreement Release of funds will require mutual. Signed release instructions |
| | | in this both buyer and Seller Judicial decision or arbitrations ward. AT TIME OF ANY INCREASED DEDOSTRUCED |
| | | AND SELLERSHALLSIGNA SEPARATELIQUIDATED AMAGESPROVISIONNCORPORATING HEINCREASED DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R.FORM RID). |
| | | // A A |
| 00 | Dio | Buyer's Initials Seller's Initials Seller's Initials |
| 26. | D12 | PUTE RESOLUTION: MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute as deiny in the second s |
| | | MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action through the C.A.R. Consumer Mediation Center (www. |
| | | THE PARTY OF THE P |
| | | wide agree to interiore driv districts of claims with Montane) who in writing seems to each modification and a seems to each modific |
| | | within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the Parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any Party (i) commences an action without first attempting to reaches the matter to which this paragraph applies, any Party (i) commences an |
| | | Total William Milliam allampung to resulte matter infolian mediation of (ii) before commonoment of an action and the section a |
| | | module diter a request rids been fillage. Then that party shall not be entitled to recover attempts fore accepts the control of the control o |
| | | otherwise be available to that Party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION OF DISPLITES. ARBITRATION OF DISPLITES. |
| | B. | interioritati di pidro 12d. |
| | | The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through modified and the settled through modified and through modified and the settled through th |
| | | |
| | | Parties also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claims by the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired ludge or justice or an attorney with at least 5 years after the second of the Broker. |
| | | |
| | | """"""" WIVY IV G UNIVICITE ALL ALL AND PRIME PARTIE PARTIE PARTIE DE ALCANIA DE ALCANIA DE LA CARRELLE DEL CARRELLE DE LA CARRELLE DE LA CARRELLE DEL CARRELLE DE LA CARRE |
| | | Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate of all the arbitrators. |
| | | January and a market of the difficulties to albitrate grain be deviced by the Endored Askinskiss Ask Profession |
| | | and and all districtions and a specified in Daladrann Sec. |
| | | "NOTICE: BY INITIALINGIN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY |
| | | NEUTRAL ARBITRATIONAS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU |
| | | MIGHT FOGSEGG TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OF HIDV TRIAL BY INITIAL INFO IN THE |
| | | OF THE DELIVIT TOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL PIGUTS TO DISCOVEDY AND ADDRAG THAT HAS BEEN |
| | | THOUS MOITS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUIDED IN THE "APRITDATION OF RIGHTER PROVISION IS |
| | | TO THE OUL TO GUDNII TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS DROVISION VOILMAN OF |
| | | COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY." |
| | | "WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTANDTHE FOREGOINGAND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT |
| | | OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION." |
| | | |
| Buve | r's Ini | tials (Mach) (|
| CPA | REV | SED 12/16 (PAGE 8 OF 11) |
| | | COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CDA DAGE & OF 44) |

MIMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CPA PAGE 8 OF 11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Property Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040

Date: August 8, 2019

C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:

- (1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court.
- (2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions: (i) the filing of a court action to preserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filing of a mechanic's lien.
- (3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.
- 27. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.
- 28. MULTIPLELISTINGSERVICE/PROPERTYDATA SYSTEM: If Broker is a participant of a MultipleListingService ("MLS") or PropertyData System ("PDS"), Broker is authorized to report to the MLS or PDS a pendingsale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the terms of this transaction to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS or PDS.
- 29. ATTORNEYFEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 26A.
- 30. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interestin this Agreement without first having obtained the written consent of Seller. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld unless otherwise agreed in writing. Any total or partial assignment shall not relieve Buyer of Buyer's obligations pursuant to this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by Seller (C.A.R. Form AOAA).
- 31. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns, except as otherwise provided herein.
- 32. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD CONSULTATION: Buyer and Seller acknowledge: (i) Federal, state, and local legislation impose liability upon existing and former owners and users of real property, in applicable situations, for certain legislatively defined, environmentally hazardous substances; (ii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the applicability of any such Law to this transaction or to Buyer or to Seller, except as otherwise indicated in this Agreement, (iii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property; and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property.
- 33. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: The Americans With Disabilities Act ("ADA") prohibits discrimination against individuals with disabilities. The ADA affects almost all commercial facilities and public accommodations. The ADA can require, among other things, that buildings be made readily accessible to the disabled. Different requirements apply to new construction, alterations to existing buildings, and removal of barriers in existing buildings. Compliance with the ADA may require significant costs. Monetary and injunctive remedies may be incurred if the Property is not in compliance. A real estate broker does not have the technical expertise to determine whether a building is in compliance with ADA requirements, or to advise a principal on those requirements. Buyer and Seller are advised to contact an attorney, contractor, architect, engineer or other qualified professional of Buyer's or Seller's own choosing to determine to what degree, if any, the ADA impacts that principal or this transaction.
- 34. COPIES:Sellerand Buyereach represent that Copies of all reports, documents, certificates approvals and other documents that are furnished to the other are true, correct and unaltered Copies of the original documents, if the originals are in the possession of the furnishing party.
- 35. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.
- 36. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of the state of California.
- 37. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing.
- 38. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the Parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller.

39. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:

- A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a Party and is delivered to and personally received by the other Party or that Party's authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.
- B. "Agreement" means this document and any counter offers and any incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding agreement between the Parties. Addenda are incorporated only when Signed by all Parties.

Buyer's Initials (PAGE 9 OF 11)

Seller's Initials (_____)

| Property | Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040 | Date: August 8, 2019 |
|-------------------|--|--|
| D. E. F. | "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form referenced or the parties. "Close Of Escrow" or "COE" means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transcription of the grant deed, or other evidence of transcription of the grant deed, or other evidence of transcription of the grant deed, or other evidence of transcription of the grant deed, or other evidence of transcription of the grant deed, or other evidence of transcription of the grant deed, or other evidence of the grant deed, or other evidenc | ansfer of title, is recorded. c. ce of any act required by this Agreement |
| | calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59 PM on the fina "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur. | al dav. |
| I. J. | "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise specified in writing, means receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as a Brokers on page 11, regardless of the method used (i.e., messenger, mail, email fax | specified in the section titled Real Estate |
| | "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic California Law. Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by eith integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other Party. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is additionally the status of the content of the cont | er Party to modify or alter the content or |
| L. | "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, mo provided for under this Agreement. | difications or retrolitting of the Property |
| pen Agr Org | "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, "HORITY: Any person or persons signing this Agreement represent(s) that such person son's principal, and that the designated Buyer and Seller has full authority to enter into and seement, and the completion of the obligations pursuant to this contract, does not violate anization, By Laws, Operating Agreement, Partnership Agreement or other document grant and the completion. | has full power and authority to bind that perform this Agreement. Entering into this a any Articles of Incorporation, Articles of overging the activity of either Ruyer or Sollor |
| Sign Who | PIRATION OF OFFER: This offer shall be deemed revoked and the deposit, if any, shall be deby Seller and a Copy of the Signed offer is personally received by Buyer, or by is authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third Day after this offer is signed by Buyet 16, 2019 (date)). | be returned to Buyer unless the offer is |
| vehiese | or more Buyers is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him ntative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD-B) for additional terms. | n/herself as an individual. See attached |
| (Print na | me) Oak Road Capital, LLC and/or assignee | |
| Date | BUYER | |
| | me) | |
| Additi | onal Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA). | |
| abo | EPTANCE OF OFFER: Seller warrants that Seller is the owner of the Property, ement. Seller accepts the above offer and agrees to sell the Property on the above to confirmation of agency relationships. Seller has read and acknowledges receipt of a first to Deliver a Signed Copy to Buyer. | erms and conditions, and agrees to the Copy of this Agreement, and authorizes |
| _ | checked) SELLER'S ACCEPTANCE IS SUBJECT TO ATTACHED COUNTER OFFER | |
| , (CP | or more Sellers is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him resentative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD-S) for additional terms. | |
| 17-8- | - Marie - Mari | |
| | ne) The City of Commerce and/or assignee | |
| Date | SELLER | |
| | ne) | |
| Additio | nal Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA). | |
| (Initia | (Do not initial if making a counter offer.) CONFIRMATION OF ACCEPTAN personally received by Buyer or Buyer's authorized agent on (date) | cceptance is personally received by |

CPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 10 OF 11)

Property Address: 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040 Date: August 8, 2019 **REAL ESTATE BROKERS:** A. Real Estate Brokers are not parties to the Agreement between Buyer and Seller. B. Agency relationships are confirmed as stated in paragraph 2. C. If specified in paragraph 3A(2), Agent who submitted the offer for Buyer acknowledges receipt of deposit. D. COOPERATING (BUYER'S) COMPENSATION: Seller's Broker agrees to pay Buyer's Broker and Buyer's Broker agrees to accept, out of Seller's Broker's proceeds in escrow, the amount specified in the MLS, provided Buyer's Broker is a Participant of the MLS in which the Property is offered for sale or a reciprocal MLS. If Seller's Broker and Buyer's Broker are not both Participants of the MLS, or a reciprocal MLS, in which the Property is offered for sale, then compensation must be specified in a separate written agreement (C.A.R. Form CBC). Declaration of License and Tax (C.A.R. Form DLT) may be used to document that tax reporting will be required or that an exemption exists. E. PRESENTATION OF OFFER: Pursuant to Standard of Practice 1-7, if Buyer's Broker makes a written request, Seller's Broker shall confirm in writing that this offer has been presented to Seller. Buyer's Brokerage Firm DRE Lic. # By DRE Lic. # Date Ву DRE Lic. # Date Address 234 S. Brand Blvd., Suite 800 City Glendale State CA Telephone (818)502-6744 Fax (818)243-6069 E-mail edward.matevoslan@cbre.com Seller's Brokerage Firm CBRE, Inc. DRE Lic. # 00409987 By Edward Matevosian DRE Lic. # 01358783 Date By DRE Lic. # _ Address 234 S. Brand Blvd., Suite 800 City Glendale State CA Zip 91204 Telephone (818)502-6744 Fax (818) 243-6069 E-mail edward.matevoslan@cbre.com **ESCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT:** Escrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agreement, (if checked, 🗌 a deposit in the amount of \$ ___ counter offer numbers __ Seller's Statement of Information and , and agrees to act as Escrow Holder subject to paragraph 24 of this Agreement, any supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder's general provisions. Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acceptance of the Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is Escrow Holder Bv Address Phone/Fax/E-mail // Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insurance, Department of Real Estate. PRESENTATION OF OFFER: () Listing Broker presented this offer to Seller on _____ Broker or Designee Initials) No counter offer is being made. This offer was rejected by Seller on Buyer's Initials

©2018, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is made curalible to the conference of the professionals through an appropriate form the Colifornia Association of PEALTORS® It is not intended to identify

This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR® REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. a subsidiary of the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020



BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form BIA, Revised 11/14)

Property Address 5733 Shella St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd., Commerce, CA 90040

- 1. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seller or Brokers. You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.
- 2. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as those listed below. If Broker gives you referrals to professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance.
- 3. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITIONAND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING. IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.
 - A. GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof (condition, age, leaks, useful life), plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pool/spa (cracks, leaks, operation), other structural and nonstructural systems and components, fixtures, built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property.
 - B. SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, BOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and cannot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries.
 - C. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms.
 - D. SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainage.
 - E. WATER AND UTILITIES; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS; WASTE DISPOSAL: Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water quality, adequacy, condition, and performance of well systems and components. The type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to sewer, and applicable fees.
 - F. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants).
 - G. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to earthquake/seismic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood.
 - H. FIRE, HAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the Property in a seismic, flood or fire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the availability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect other decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies.
 - I. BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size.
 - J. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants, and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Deadbolt or other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements.
 - K. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and local Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, self-latching mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property.
 - L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS; PERSONAL FACTORS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including schools, law enforcement, crime statistics, registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of internet connections or other technology services and installations, commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.

| and the state of t | tion requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain |
|--|---|
| cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requiren | nents and preferences of Ruyer |
| By signing below, Buyers acknowledge that they have rea | nd, understand, accept and have received a Copy of this Advisory. |
| Buyers are encouraged to read it carefully. | |
| Buyer Buyer | Buyer |
| Oak Road Capital, U.C. and/or assigned | |
| © 1991-2004, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. THIS FORM HAS B | BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALLEGRALLA ASSOCIATION OF BEALTORS OF A R. NO. |

THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REALTORS®, Inc. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

Published and Distributed by:





Fax:



POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER OR SELLER - DISCLOSURE AND CONSENT

(C.A.R. Form PRBS, Revised 12/18)

A real estate broker (Broker), whether a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship, may represent more than one buyer or seller. This multiple representation can occur through an individual licensed as a broker or salesperson or through different individual broker's or salespersons (associate licensees) acting under the Broker's license. The associate licensees may be working out of the same or different office locations.

Multiple Buyers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may be working with many prospective buyers at the same time. These prospective buyers may have an interest in, and make offers on, the same properties. Some of these properties may be listed with Broker and some may not. Broker will not limit or restrict any particular buyer from making an offer on any particular property whether or not Broker represents other buyers interested in the same property.

Multiple Sellers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may have listings on many properties at the same time. As a result, Broker will attempt to find buyers for each of those listed properties. Some listed properties may appeal to the same prospective buyers. Some properties may attract more prospective buyers than others. Some of these prospective buyers may be represented by Broker and some may not. Broker will market all listed properties to all prospective buyers whether or not Broker has another or other listed properties that may appeal to the same prospective buyers.

Dual Agency: If Seller is represented by Broker, Seller acknowledges that broker may represent prospective buyers of Seller's property and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both seller and buyer in that transaction. If Buyer is represented by Broker, buyer acknowledges that Broker may represent sellers of property that Buyer is interested in acquiring and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both buyer and seller with regard to that property.

In the event of dual agency, seller and buyer agree that: a dual agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party confidential information, including, but not limited to, facts relating to either the buyer's or seller's financial position, motivations, bargaining position, or other personal information that may impact price, including the seller's willingness to accept a price less than the listing price or the buyer's willingness to pay a price greater than the price offered; and except as set forth above, a dual agent is obligated to disclose known facts materially affecting the value or desirability of the Property to both parties.

Offers not necessarily confidential: Buyer is advised that seller or listing agent may disclose the existence, terms, or conditions of buyer's offer unless all parties and their agent have signed a written confidentialityagreement. Whether any such information is actually disclosed depends on many factors, such as current market conditions, the prevailing practice in the real estate community, the listing agent's marketing strategy and the instructions of the seller.

Buyer and seller understand that Broker may represent more than one buyer or more than one seller and even both buyer and seller on the same transaction and consents to such relationships.

Seller and/or Buyer acknowledges reading and understanding this Possible Representation of More Than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent and agrees to the agency possibilities disclosed.

| Seller Seller | The City of Commerce and/or assignee | Date 9(22)10 |
|---|--|-------------------------------------|
| Buyer Buyer | Oak Road Capital, LLC and/or assignee | Date <u>August 12, 2019</u> Date |
| Buyer's Brokerage Firm | DRE Lic # DRE Lic # | Date |
| Seller's Brokerage Firm <u>CBRE, Inc.</u> By Edward Matevosian | DRE Lic # <u>00409987</u> DRE Lic # <u>01358783</u> | Date |

© 2018, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimite or computerized formats.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTORS. REALTORS is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by mambers of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS. Published and Distributed by:

REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC.
a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®
525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020
PRBS REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 1 OF 1)





ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form ADM, Revised 12/15)

| No. | 1 | |
|-----|---|--|
| | | |

| dated | , on property known as | 5733 Sheila St | . & 5736 E. Washington Blvd. |
|---|---|--|--|
| | Commerce, | CA 90040 | The state of the s |
| in which | Oak Road Capital, LLC and/or as | ssignee | is referred to as ("Buyer/Tenant") |
| and The | City of Commerce and/or assig | nee | is referred to as ("Seller/Landlord") |
| 1. This Purchase shall be continuous project within One-Hundred-Eig | ngent on Buyer obtaining formal htty (180) days from the date of a | entitlements from the | City of Commerce for Buyer's proposed |
| | | - | |
| 2. Said entitlements shall include | de formal written approval from t | the City describing the | size, scope and specific uses of |
| buyer's proposea project include | ding but not limited to FAR and i | 'entable square feet, r | esidential density per acre, parking |
| forward with the proposed proje | is, site plan, type of construction ect. | n and any and all spec | ific details buyer requires to move |
| 3. Seller hereby consents to an | d will provide any required City a | approvals and a cortifi | cate of occupancy for a trucking and/or |
| Silipping use at the Property pr | ior to the close of Escrow. Said or has procured permits and is re | ertificate of occupan | and/or any City approvale for sold use |
| 4. Seller hereby confirms that the project. Seller shall indemnify E | here will be no development and Buyer against any CEQA lawsuits | or impact fees and no | EIR required for Buyer's proposed |
| | | | |
| 5. Close of Escrow shall be Sixt | y (60) days after Buyer removes | all Buyer contingenci | es. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | s are hereby agreed to, and the un | | e receipt of a copy of this document. |
| | s are hereby agreed to, and the un | idersigned acknowledge | |
| Date <u>August 12, 2019</u> Buyer/Tenant | 24 | Date 8/2 | |
| Date <u>August 12, 2019</u> Buyer/Tenant | s are hereby agreed to, and the un | Date 8/2 | Edeza Cons |
| Date <u>August 12, 2019</u> Buyer/Tenant | 24 | Date | |
| Buyer/Tenant Oak Read Capital | 24 | Date | Eclese Care City of Commerce and/or assignee |
| Buyer/Tenant Oak Read Capital Buyer/Tenant Days 1988-2015, California Association of REA | J. LLC and/or assignee | Date 8/23 Seller/Landlord 7/ Seller/Landlord | Ecles Canada assignee |

the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

Published and Distributed by:
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC.
a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®
525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 ADM REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 1 OF 1)



SELLER COUNTER OFFER No. 1

May not be used as a multiple counter offer. (C.A.R. Form SCO, Revised 11/14)

| | OI KEALIOKS | | Date August 20, 2019 |
|--|---|--|--|
| This is a dated | counter offer to the: 🔀 Purchase A August 8, 2019 , on proper | Agreement, Buyer Counter Offer No, or Other ty known as 5733 Sheila St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd. | r ("Offer"), ., Commerce, CA 90040 ("Property"), |
| between and | | Oak Road Capital, LLC and/or assignee The City of Commerce and/or assignee | ("Buyer") ("Seller"). |
| A. P. ag B. U th | aragraphs in the Offer that requi greement unless specifically refe Inless otherwise agreed in writin ne original Offer, but deposit amo | e above referenced document are accepted subject to tre initials by all parties, but are not initialed by all perenced for inclusion in paragraph 1C of this or anoing, down payment and loan amount(s) will be adjubent(s) shall remain unchanged from the original Of | parties, are excluded from the final ther Counter Offer or an addendum. Isted in the same proportion as in ifer. |
| | | | |
| D. Th | he following attached addenda a | are incorporated into this Seller Counter offer: $\overline{oldsymbol{ol{ol{ol}}}}}}}}}$ | ddendum No. 1 |
| A. Ur da Co B. Of | nless by 5:00pm on the third Day A ate)(or by | r shall be deemed revoked and the deposits, if any, sha After the date it is signed in paragraph 4 (if more than (date)) (i) it is signed in paragraph 5 by Bu by Seller or or to Acceptance (CAR Form WOO may be used). ior to Buyer's Acceptance of this counter offer. | one signature then, the last signature yer and (ii) a copy of the signed Seller |
| other o | KETING TO OTHER BUYERS: Se offer received, prior to Acceptance raw this Seller Counter Offer before | eller has the right to continue to offer the Property for see of this Counter Offer by Soviet as specified in 2A and accepting another offer. | ale. Seller has the right to accept any 15. In such event, Seller is advised to |
| 4. OFFE Seller Seller | | TER OFFER ON THE TERMS ABOVE AND ACKNOW The City of Commerce | e and/or assignee Date 08/19/2019 |
| 5. ACCE and a Buyer Buyer | DocuSigned by: y. | Seller Counter Offer (If checked SUBJECT TO 1 Oak Road Capital, LLC and/or assignee Date Date | THE ATTACHED COUNTER OFFER 7/2019 Time AM/ PM Time AM/ PM |
| CONFIRM | MATION OF ACCEPTANCE: | | |
| | | f Acceptance: A Copy of Signed Acceptance was per 2A on (date) at tance is personally received by Seller or Seller | |
| or any portion THIS FORM OR ACCURA | in thereof, by photocopy machine or any other HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFO ACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPEC | ited States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorize er means, including facsimile or computerized formats. RNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESEN' IFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSO ICE, CONSULTAN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. | TATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDIT |
| REA a su s c 525 | olished and Distributed by: AL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC. Subsidiary of the California Association of RE. South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, Californi Sed 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1) | | |

SELLER COUNTER OFFER (SCO PAGE 1 OF 1)



ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form ADM, Revised 12/15)

| N | ο. | |
|---|----|--|
|---|----|--|

| ateo A | ugust 19, 2019 , on property known as | 5733 Sheils | St. & 5736 E. Washington Blvd. |
|--|--|---------------------------|--|
| The whomas sales and a sales a | Comi | merce, CA 90040 | 31. & 3730 E. Washington Biva. |
| which | Oak Road Capital, LLC an | d/or assignee | is referred to as ("Buyer/Tena |
| d | The City of Commerce and/or | assignee | is referred to as ("Seller/Landlor |
|) Section 7(A) Sections 7 | A)(1) shall be amended to state the Property $A(2) - (3)$ will be unchecked as no addition | ID will prepare a natural | hazard zone disclosure report. |
| Sections 1. | 3 and 4 of Addendum No. 1 shall be delete | d in their entirety | this time. |
|) The Close | of Escrow shall be contingent on Buyer obt | aining formal antitlement | to from the City of C |
| oposed proj | ect within One Hundred Eighty (180) days fi | rom the date of accentan | ce of this Agreement |
| | | on the date of acceptant | ce of this Agreement. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| - | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | 7.2 | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| foregoing to | arms and conditions are baseline to | | |
| o loregoing te | erms and conditions are hereby agreed to, and | the undersigned acknowle | dge receipt of a copy of this document. |
| 8/26/20 | 19 | \triangleleft | 122114 |
| ··· | DocuSigned by: | Date | 122/10 |
| vor/Topont | David Advant | | Folgo 1: |
| yer/Tenant | varia uguali | Seller/Landlord | tegen oreen |
| | Daka Repeated Fragilia III Candlar agains | | TI. 4.1 |
| | - Control of assignee | | I DE VIIV Of Commerce and/or accience |
| yer/Tenant | Oak/Road/Gapital, LLC and/or assignee | | 122/14 The city of Commerce and/or assignee |

© 1986-2015, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (CAR), NO DEPOSE STATES AND ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

H L L L L

Published and Distributed by

REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC.

a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

ADM REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1)



Fax